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LOCAL LAW NO 1 — ADMINISTRATION

CODE SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS $
Undertaking a prescribed activity without a current approval granted by the local
101 6(2) government if the prescribed activity is commercial use of local government 5 774
controlled areas and roads.
Undertaking a prescribed activity without a current approval granted by the local
102 6(2) . . S . . 5 774
government if the prescribed activity is keeping of animals.
Undertaking a prescribed activity without a current approval granted by the local
103 6(2) . . L . - 5 774
government if the prescribed activity is use of a vehicle on an airside area.
Undertaking a prescribed activity without current approval granted by the local
104 6(2) government if the prescribed activity is bringing a motor vehicle onto, or driving a 5 774
motor vehicle on, the bathing reserve or foreshore identified as Lilley’s Beach.
105 8(7) Prowdl’ng information in orin csnnnec.'uor? with an a.ppllcat!on that is, to the ) 309
person’s knowledge, false or misleading in a material particular.
106 11(1) Failing to ensure each condition of an approval is complied with 5 774
107 21 Threatening, insulting or using abusive language to any authorised person. 2 309
108 25(3) FaiIirTg to comply with g requirement to produce for inspection records that are 1 154
required by the conditions of an approval.
109 26(7) Failing to comply with a compliance notice given under section 26 5 774
110 27(6) Failing to comply with a compliance notice given under section 27 5 774
111 29(4) Failing to comply with a stop order given under section 29. 5 774
112 34(1) Obstru.ctlng the proper conduct of a meeting of the local government or a ) 309
committee of the local government
Failing to withdraw from a meeting place and remain away until the end of the
113 34(3) . e . ) 2 309
meeting or for a lesser period fixed by the chairperson of the meeting.
114 6(2)(a) A person must not undertake the prescribed activity without a current approval 5 774
granted by the local government
LOCAL LAW NO 3 - COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S
301 11 The sale or supply of a declared local pest, or the offer or display of a declared 5 774
local pest for sale or supply.
302 12(2) The introduction, propagation or breeding of a declared local pest, or the provision 5 774
of harbor to a declared local pest.
303 15(3) Fail to comply with prohibition or restriction imposed under section 15, unless 5 774
authorised or required to light or maintain a fire in their duties under another Act.
Lighting or maintaining a fire which exposes property to the risk of damage or
destruction by fire, unless authorised or required to light or maintain a fire in the
304 15(4) performance of duties under another Act. Failure by a responsible person to 5 774
comply with requirements prescribed under section 20(1) relating to a community
safety hazard located on the owner’s land.
305 20(2) Failure by a responsible person to comply with requirements prescribed under 5 774
section 20(1) relating to a community safety hazard located on the owner’s land.
LOCAL LAW NO. 4 — LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTROLLED AREAS, FACILITIES & ROADS
CODE SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS $
401 5(4) Engagement in a prohibited activity or a restricted activity. 2 309
Entering or remaining in a local government controlled area outside the opening
402 7(2) . : . i 2 309
hours, unless authorised to do so by the chief executive officer.
403 8(5) Entering or remaining in a local government controlled area while it is closed to ) 309
public access under section 8, unless authorised to do so by the CEO.
404 10(1) Adoptloh of a number for a building or allotment that is inconsistent with the 1 154
numbering system adopted by the local government.
405 10(2) Failure, by the owner of land (other than vacant land), to display the number 1 154

allocated so as to be easily identified from the adjoining road.




CODE SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S
201 5(3) Keeping an animal in contravention of a prohibition. 5 774
202 7(3) Ke.epmg. an animal that is required, by a subordinate local law, to be desexed if the ) 309

animal is not desexed.
Failure to comply with the relevant minimum standards for keeping an animal 309
203 8(2) . . 2
prescribed by subordinate local law.
204 10(2) Fallu.re.t.o ensure than an animal is not in a prescribed public place contrary to a ) 309
prohibition.
205 12(1)(a) Failure to ensure that an animal is not in a public place unless the animal is under ) 309

the effective control of someone.

Failure to ensure that a declared dangerous animal is not in a public place unless
the animal is securely restrained to prevent it from :-

206 12(1)(b) | (@) attacking a person or animal; or 2 309
(b) acting in a way that causes fear to a personal or animal; or
(c) causing damage to property

207 12(2) Failure to ensure a dog that is on heat is not in a public place. 2 309
Failure, by a person who has control of a dog or other prescribed animal which

208 13 defecates in a public place, to immediately remove and dispose of the faecesin a 2 309
sanitary way.

209 14(1) Failure, by a person who keeps an animal, to maintain a proper enclosure to ) 309

prevent the animal from wandering or escaping from the person’s land.

210 14(3) Failure, by the owner of an animal, to prevent it from wandering at large. 2 309

Failure, by a person who keeps a dog on land that is within a koala area, to comply

211 15(3 . . . . 2 309
(3) with the requirements prescribed under section 15.

212 17(1)(0) Failurg, by a responsible person for an animal, to take reasonablg steps to ensure 5 774
the animal does not attack and cause bodily harm to another animal.
Failure, by a responsible person for an animal, to take reasonable steps to ensure

213 17(1)(d) | the animal does not otherwise attack, or act in a way that causes fear to, another 2 309
animal.

214 172)(0) Alloyving or encouraging an .animal to another animal, where the attack causes 5 774
bodily harm to the other animal.

herwise allowi i imal k i h

215 17(2)(d) Otherwise a owmg or encouraging an animal to attack, or act in a way that causes 5 309
fear to, another animal.
R i i i imal f h | of

216 35(1)(a) emoving, or attempting to remove, a seized animal from the custody or control o 5 274

an authorised person without the authority of an authorised person.
Removing, or attempting to remove, an impounded animal from the local
217 35(1)(b) | government’s facility for keeping impounded animals without the authority of an 5 774
authorised person.

Failure to comply with conditions specified under section 42(1) when offering or

218 42(3) displaying animals for sale in the local government area. > 774
219 8A (2) Fail to register Cat within 14 days 2 309
220 8A (3) Fail to register (new owner) Cat within 14 days 2 309
221 8G (1) Fail to notify Council of an amendment to a cat's registration within 7 days 5 774
279 81 (2) Fail to advise change of details, or pay cat registration, or provide proof of 5 309

desexing - After renewal notice sent

223 8J(3) Fail to provide information or documents requested under section 8D(2) 5 774




CODE | SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS $
AMO1 13(1) Fail to ensure cat or dog is implanted - Supplier 2 309
AMO02 14(1) Fail to ensure cat or dog is implanted - Owner 2 309
AMO3 16(2) Fail to update PID details with provider - Owner 1 154
AMO04 42(1) Fail to ensure Desexed cat or dog tattooed - Owner 2 309
AMO5 42(2) Fail to ensure Desexed cat or dog tattooed - Vet 2 309
AMO6 44(2) Fail to register Animal (dog) within 14 days 2 309
AMO7 44(3) Fail to register (new owner) Animal (dog) within 14 days 2 309
AMOS8 45(2) Fail to ensure animal (dog) bears identification (other than at registered address) 2 309
AMO9 54(3) Fail to notify Council of an amendment to registration (dog) within 7 days 1 154
AM10 55(3) Fail to provide information requested regarding amendment to registration (dog) 1 154
AM11 57(2) Fail to advise charTge of details, or pay registration, or provide proof of desexing - 5 309
After renewal notice sent (dog)
AM12 58(3) Fail to provide information or documents requested under section 48 (dog) 1 154
AM13 81(1) Fail to comply with conditions of a restricted dog permit - Permit Holder 7 1083
AM14 81(2) Fail to cgmply with c.ondltlons of a restricted dog permit - Other person 7 1083
responsible for restricted dog
AM15 93(1) Fail to comply with requirements of schedule 1, section 3 proposed regulated dog 7 1083
AM16 97(1) Fail to comply with requirements of schedule 1, section 2 to 6 - Declared 7 1083
dangerous regulated dog
AM17 98(1) Fail to comply with requirements of schedule 1, section 2 to 6 - Declared menacing 7 1083
regulated dog
AM18 110 Authorised person fails to return ID Card 1 154
AM19 134(1) Fail to comply with a compliance notice re regulated dog 7 1083
AM?20 140(1) Fail to provide personal details when requested 5 774
AM21 214(1) Fail to ensure that a regulated dog is implanted with a PID 7 1083
AM?22 43E(2) Fail to apply to register as a registered breeder within 28 days of the birth of the 5 274
dog
AM?23 43N(2) Fail to advise or give notice of change of details or information within 7 days of the 5 274
change
AM24 43Y(1) Supply of a cat or dog that is not implanted with a PPID 2 309
AM25 437 Failure of supplier to know relevant supply number and include relevant supply 5 774
number with PPID information
AM26 43ZB Failure of advertiser to know relevant supply number and include relevant supply 5 774
number with PPID information
AM27 43ZC Failure for advertisement to include relevant supply number 5 774
AM?28 43ZF(1) | Failure of Supplier to provide a notice including the particular details 5 774
AM?29 140B(1) | Failure to comply with the requirement to provide information 5 774
AM30 21 Only authorized implanter may implant a PPID 5 774
AM31 24 (1) Implanting a cat or dog less than 8 weeks old 6 928
AM32 34 (1) PPID must not be removed or interfered with 10 1548
AM33 137(1) Obstructing authorized person exercising powers 5 774




CODE | SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS | $
Section 106 offences below relevant to Paid Parking offences only.
501 106  |Parking a vehicle in a designated parking space unless a parking meter or parking 05 77
(1)(a)(i) |area installed for the space indicates that the parking fee has been paid. '
502 106  |Parking a vehicle in a designated parking space unless the person has done what is 05 77
(2)(a)(ii) |required by an authorised system that applies in relation to the space. )
Parking a vehicle in a designated parking space for a time longer than the maximum
106(1 . 77
>03 06(1)(b) time indicated on the official traffic sign installed for the space. 0.5
504 106(1)(c) Parking a vehicle in a designated parking space if another vehicle is parked in the 05 77
space.
505 106(1)(d) Pa.rk?ng a vehicle in a designated parking space so that the vehicle is not wholly 05 77
within the space.
506 167 |Stopping on a length of road or in an area to which a no stopping sign applies 1 154
507 169 |Stopping at the side of a road marked with a continuous yellow edge line 1 154
508 179(1) [Stopping an unauthorised vehicle in a loading zone 1 154
509 179(2)(a) |Authorised driver stopping in a loading zone for longer than 30 minutes 1 154
510 179(2)(b) |Authorised driver stopping in a loading zone for longer than permitted by a sign 1 154
511 181(1) |Unauthorised driver stopping in a works zone 1 154
512 182(1) [Stopping an unauthorised vehicle in a taxi zone 1 154
513 183(1) [Stopping an unauthorised vehicle in a bus zone 1 154
514 183(1) [Stopping a bus in a bus zone contrary to a bus zone sign 1 154
515 185(1) [Stopping an unauthorised vehicle in a permit zone 1 154
516 197 (a) Stc.)ppmg on a bicycle path, ff)otpat.h, shared path or d|V|d|.ng strip or:.ﬂ nature strip 05 77
adjacent to a length of road in a built-up area unless permitted by a sign
517 202  |Stopping contrary to a motorbike parking sign 1 154
518 203(1) |[Stopping contrary to a people with disabilities parking sign 2 309
519 205(1) |Parking for longer than the period indicated on a permissive parking sign 0.5 77
520 211(2) |Parking otherwise than completely within the confines of a parking bay 0.5 77
521 Part 12 |Other parking offences provided for in Part 12 (Restrictions on stopping and parking) | 0.5 77
522 197(1A) |A driver must not stop on a painted island 0.5 77
523 197(1B) |A driver must not stop on a traffic island 0.5 77
524 168  |Stopping on a length of road or in an area to which a no parking sign applies 1 154
526 [179(2A)(a) Staying continuously for longer than 20 minutes in a loading zone to drop off or pick 1 154
up goods
597 179(2A)(a) Stay'mg continuously for longer than permitted by a sign in a loading zone to drop off 1 154
or pick up goods
578 179(28)(a) Staying continuously for longer than 2 minutes in a loading zone to drop off or pick 1 154
up passengers
- - . . - - 1
529 |179(28)(b) Staying contln.uously. for.I(.)nger than 5 minutes in a loading zone to drop off or pick 1 54
up a person with a disability
530 189 |Double parking a vehicle on a road 1 154




LOCAL LAW NO 6 - BATHING RESERVES

CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S

601 8(3) Bathing in a bathing reserve,' or part of a bathmg reserve, while the reserve or the ) 309
relevant part of the reserve is closed to bathing.
Contravention of a restriction on access imposed under section 10 relating to life-

602 10(3) . . . . . o . > 2 309
saving training, a surfing or life-saving competition, or another aquatic activity.

603 11(1) Use of aquatic equipment in a bathing area except in accordance with section ) 309
11(2).

604 12(3) Use of aquatic equipment in contravention of a prohibition or restriction imposed ) 309
under section 12(1), unless authorised by an authorised person or another law.
Use of aquatic equipment of a relevant type in a bathing reserve outside the part

309

605 13(3)(a) of the reserve set apart for its use under section 13(1). 2
Use of aquatic equipment in the relevant part of bathing reserve of a type other 309

606 13(3)(b) | than that which has been authorised for use in that part of the reserve under 2
section 13(1).

607 14(1) Brmglng.lnto, .or using, a.n |te.m of aquatic equipment or other object, in a bathing ) 309
reserve if the item or object is dangerous.

608 15(1) Having prohibited equipment in a bathing reserve. 2 309

609 16 Us!ng aquatic equipment or anything else in a bathing reserve in a way that creates ) 309
a risk to the safety of others.

610 17(1)(a) Fallur.e, by a person within a bathing res.erve, to Igavg the water as soon as ) 309
practicable after an emergency evacuation alarm is given.

611 17(1)(b) Enterlng or re-entferlr?g the water at a bathing resgrvg after an emergency ) 309
evacuation alarm is given and before the all-clear is given.
Giving an emergency evacuation alarm or doing anything likely to be reasonably

612 18(a) interpreted as an emergency evacuation alarm, without the authority of an 5 774
authorised person.
Giving the all-clear after an emergency evacuation alarm or doing anything likely to

613 18(b) be reasonably interpreted as the all-clear after an emergency evacuation alarm, 5 774
without the authority of an authorised person.

614 22(2) Failure to comply with a direction given by an authorised person under section ) 309
22(1).

615 23(2) Failure to comply with a direction given by an authorised person under section 5 309
23(1).

616 24(2) Failure to comply with a direction given by an authorised person under section 5 309
23(1).
Failure, by a person who ceases to be an authorised person, to return an identity

617 29(4) card to the local government or life-saving club that issued it within 21 days of 1 154
ceasing to be an authorised person.

618 31 Pretending to be an authorised person or member of a life-saving patrol. 5 774

619 34(1) Obstructing an.auth‘orlsed person or a member of a life-saving patrol in the 5 774
conduct of their duties.

620 34(2) Usipg insulting or abusive language to an authorised person or a member of a life- ) 309
saving patrol.

621 35(1) Damaging, Fjestroylng or interfering with a §|gn or flag erected or placed under the 5 774
local law without the approval of an authorised person.

622 35(2) Interfering with life-saving equipment on a bathing reserve without the approval of 5 774

an authorised person.




LOCAL LAW NO 7 - AERODROMES

CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S

701 5(4) F.ailure to compIY with a direction given under section 5(3) other than a direction 5 774
given under section 5(3)(d) or section 5(3)(e).

702 6(2) Parking an.a|rcraft on an aerodrome except in the part of the aerodrome designated 5 274
under section 6(1).

703 6(2) F.ailure to comply with conditions specified under section 6(1)(c) for the parking of an 5 774
aircraft on an aerodrome.

704 6(4) Failure by a relevant person to comply with a direction given under section 6(3). 5 774

705 7(3) P.arking a vghiclg, or causing a vehiFIe to stand, in contravention of the terms of a 5 774
sign or notice displayed under section 7(1).

706 9(1)(a) Use of any convenience Qr a.m.enity providec! on an aerodrome for any purpose other 5 274
than the purpose for which it is provided or intended.
Destroying, removing, obliterating, defacing, altering or otherwise interfering with 774

707 9(1)(b) | any barrier, notice, sign or marking designed or intended for direction, guidance, 5
warning or information of a person using an aerodrome.
Deliberately or recklessly damaging or destroying any building, fence, structure, 274

708 9(1)(c) | ground work, improvement or other property of the local government at an 5
aerodrome.

709 11(1)(a) Entering or remaining on an airside area without reasonable and lawful authority or 5 774
excuse.

710 11(1)(b) Br.mglng or leaving any property or dar\gerous goods or materials on an airside area 5 774
without reasonable and lawful authority or excuse.
Failure, by a passenger, or intending passenger, of an aircraft on an airside area, to

711 11(5) obey the directions of an authorised person as to the passenger’s conduct and 1 154
movements.
Failure, by a person lawfully entering or being on an airside area, to behave in a

712 11(6)(a) | proper manner, so as not to cause annoyance or inconvenience to any other person 1 154
lawfully on the airside area.
Failure, by a person lawfully entering or being on airside area, to obey any direction

713 11(6)(b) | reasonably given by an authorised person for the purpose of preserving order or 1 154
promoting or facilitating the proper use and enjoyment of the aerodrome.

714 12(3) Failure to comply with a direction given by an authorised person under section 12(2) 5 309
to not enter or leave an aerodrome.

715 12(5)(a) Dischargiryg a firearm on or over any part of an aerodrome without the authority of 5 274
an authorised person.
Discharging a firearm adjacent to an aerodrome in such a manner that the projectile

716 12(5)(b) | discharged from the firearm travels over, or is likely to travel over, any part of the 5 774
aerodrome except with the authority of an authorised person.

717 12(6) Bringing an animal, or‘permlttmg an animal to stray on, an aerodrome without prior 5 309
approval of an authorised person.

718 12(9) Lighting a firg on an aerodrome, subject to section 11(3), without the prior approval 5 274
of an authorised person.

719 22(3)(a) | Exceeding the time limit for which a permit has been granted under section 22. > 774

720 22(3)(b) Failure, by a p.e.rson to whom a permit has k?een granted under section 22, to ensure 5 774
that the conditions of the permit are complied with.
Failure, by a person found on an aerodrome committing an offence against the local

721 24(2) law, to comply with a direction given by an authorised person under section 24(1) to 2 309
leave the aerodrome.
Re-entering an aerodrome on the same day as being ordered to leave the aerodrome

722 25 under section 24(1) or on the same day as being removed from the aerodrome under 2 309
section 24(3).
Failure, by the owner of an aircraft, vehicle or other property, to comply with a

723 26(4) direction given by an authorised person under section 26(2) to remove the aircraft, 2 309
vehicle or other property from the aerodrome.
Failure, by the owner of an aircraft, vehicle or other property, to comply with a

724 26(4) direction given by an authorised person under section 26(2) to move the aircraft, 2 309

vehicle or other property to some other part of the aerodrome.




CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S
EPA38 256(2) Failure to give notice of transfer of EA to each owner of land - Individual 1 154
EPA39 256(2) Failure to give notice of transfer of EA to each owner of land - Corporation 2 309
EPA40 263 Failure to comply with a surrender notice - Individual 5 774
EPA41 263 Failure to comply with a surrender notice - Corporation 25 3870
EPA42 314(7) Faillur.e to replgce environmental authority if non-compliant with eligibility 20 3096
criteria - Individual

EPA43 314(7) Faillur.e to replace .enV|ronmentaI authority if non-compliant with eligibility 100 15480
criteria - Corporation

EPA44 318X(1) | Failure to keep work diary for mobile and temporary activity - Individual 5 774

EPA45 318X(1) | Failure to keep work diary for mobile and temporary activity - Corporation 25 3870

EPAJG 318X(3) Falllu.re of sw.t:flble operator to record information for mobile and temporary 5 774
activity - Individual

EPAAT 318X(3) Falllu.re of swtable.operator to record information for mobile and temporary 25 3870
activity - Corporation

EPA48 318X(4) | Fail to keep work diary for 2 yrs for mobile and temporary activity - Individual 5 774

EPA49 318X(4) Ezll;grlzieop;work diary for 2 yrs for mobile and temporary activity - 55 3870

EPASO 318y Fall‘ tQ notify work diary lost or stolen for mobile and temporary activity - 3 464
Individual

EPAS1 318y Failure tq notify if work diary lost or stolen for mobile and temporary activity - 10 1548
Corporation

EPA52 325 Failure to comply with audit notice - Individual 10 1548

EPA53 325 Failure to comply with audit notice - Corporation 50 7740

EPA54 326D Failure to comply with investigation notice - Individual 10 1548

EPAS55 326D Failure to comply with investigation notice - Corporation 50 7740

EPASE 3261(6) Fallyre to glye notlce? about a r.eqwren.\e'nt under section 3261 (2) within 10 1548
period requirement in the notice - Individual

EPAS7 3261(6) Fallyre to glye notlcg about a r.equwement l{nder section 3261 (2) within 50 2740
period requirement in the notice - Corporation
Fail to comply with requirement by administering authority to prepare and

EPASS 3325) submit draft TEP program - Individual > 774

EPAS9 332(5) Fail tg comply with requirement by a.dmmlstermg authority to prepare and 25 3870
submit draft TEP program - Corporation

EPAGO 345 Fal|'t.0 provide annual return for Transitional Environmental Program - 5 774
Individual

EPAG1 345 Fail to prgwde annual return for Transitional Environmental Program - 55 3870
Corporation

EPA62 347(2) Fail to provide written notice to buyer of existence of the program - Individual 3 464

EPAG3 347(2) Ezlll;:)i;cg:r:owde written notice to buyer of the existence if the program - 10 1548

EPAGA 347(6) Fall.u.re to provide written notice of the disposal to administering authority - 3 464
Individual

EPAGS 347(6) Ezlll;:)er;g:r:owde written notice of the disposal to administering authority - 10 1548

EPAGE 348 Fallu.re. to prowde wrlitten no.tl.ce of the ceasing of an activity to the 3 464
administering authority - Individual

EPAG7 348 Fallu're' to prowde wrl'tten notice of the ceasing of an activity to the 10 1548
administering authority - Corporation




CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S
EPAGS 3571 Duty to comply with conditions of a temporary emissions licence - Individual 20 3096
EPAGY 357] Duty to c.omply with conditions of a temporary emissions licence - 100 15480
Corporation

EPAO7 361(2) Contravention of condition of EPO - Individual 20 3096

EPAOS8 361(2) Contravention of condition of EPO - Corporation 100 15480

EPAT0 362(2) Failure of rfeuplent to give written notice to the buyer of the existence of an 3 464
EPO - Individual

EPAT1 362(2) Failure of reC|p!ent to give written notice to the buyer of the existence of an 10 1548
EPO - Corporation

EPAT2 362(6) Fallu.re. of rfeC|p|ent tq give wrl’Eten notice of the disposal of EPO to the 3 464
administering authority - Individual

EPAT3 362(6) Fallu.re. of r?C|p|ent tq give written .notlce of the disposal of EPO to the 10 1548
administering authority - Corporation

EPATA 363 Fall‘ure to give notice of ceasing to carry out activity which an EPO relates - 3 464
Individual

EPA75 363 Fail to notify of cease to carry out activity which an EPO relates — Corporation 10 1548

EPA36 363E Failure to comply with a direction notice - Individual 15 2322

EPA37 363E Failure to comply with a direction notice - Corporation 75 11610
Requirement of ERA to not be carried out unless person holds the

EPA76 426 (1) environmental authority for the activity - Individual 20 3096

EPAT7 426 (1) Req‘uwement of ERA tg not be carrle.d‘ out unless pgrson holds the 100 15480
environmental authority for the activity - Corporation

EPAO3 430(3) Contravention of condition of environmental authority - Individual 20 3096

EPAO4 430(3) Contravention of condition of environmental authority - Corporation 100 15480

EPA78 431 (2) Failure of holder of EA to ensure conditions are complied with - Individual 20 3096

EPA79 431 (2) Failure of holder of EA to ensure conditions are complied with - Corporation 100 15480

EPAOS 432(2) Contravention of condition of TEP - Individual 20 3096
EPAO6 432(2) Contravention of condition of TEP - Corporation 100 15480
EPAS8O 432A Contravention of a condition of approval for TEP - Individual 20 3096
EPA81 432A Contravention of a condition of approval for TEP - Corporation 100 15480

Failure for the holder of an approval of a TEP to ensure everyone acting under

EPA82 433(2) the program complies with the program - Individual 20 3096

EPAS3 433(2) Failure for the holdfer of Ian approval of a TEP to ens.,ure everyone acting under 75 11610
the program complies with the program - Corporation

EPAO9 434(2) Contravention of condition of site management plan - Individual 20 3096

EPA10 434(2) Contravention of condition of site management plan - Corporation 100 15480

EPASA 435A(3) Fall.u.re to not contravene prescribed conditions for particular activities - 20 3096
Individual

EPASS 435A(3) Failure to. not contravene prescribed conditions for particular activities - 100 15480
Corporation

EPA86 440(2) Failure to not unlawfully cause an environmental nuisance - Individual 15 2322

EPAS87 440(2) Failure to not unlawfully cause an environmental nuisance - Corporation 75 11610

EPA28 440Q(1) | Unlawfully contravening a noise standard - Individual 15 2322

EPA29 440Q(1) | Unlawfully contravening a noise standard - Corporation 75 11610




CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S
Failure to contain earth contaminated water on a small building site 1000m2 or less
EPA120 4402G . 15 2322
(a) - Individual - under s 440ZG (a)
EPA121 | 440ZG(a) Failure to Fontam earth contaminated water on a small building site 17000m2 or less 30 4644
- Corporation - under s 440ZG (a)
Failure to contain a water contaminate from entering waters; roadside gutter or
EPA122 440ZG(a) | stormwater drainage; or a place it could be expected to wash, blow, fall or move 15 2322
into water, roadside gutter, stormwater drain - Individual - under s 440ZG (a)
Failure to contain a water contaminate from entering waters; roadside gutter or
EPA123 440ZG(a) | stormwater drainage; or a place it could be expected to wash, blow, fall or move 75 11610
into water, roadside gutter, stormwater drain - Corporation - under s 440ZG (a)
Failure to contain stormwater runoff from small building site 1000m2 or less -
EPA124 440ZG(b L 15 2322
(b) Individual - under s 440ZG (b)
Failure to contain stormwater runoff from small building site 1000m2 or less -
EPA125 440ZG(b . 30 4644
(b) Corporation - under s 440ZG (b)
EPA126 | 440ZG(b) Failure to contain stormwater runoff from other locations - Individual - under s 15 2322
4402G (b)
EPA127 | 440ZG(b) Failure to contain stormwater runoff from other locations - Corporation - under s 75 11610
4402G (b)
Failure to not release, or cause to be released, a prescribed contaminant into the
EPA88 442(1) environment other than under an authorised person's emergency direction - 15 2322
Individual
Failure to not release, or cause to be released, a prescribed contaminant into the
EPA89 442(1) environment other than under an authorised person's emergency direction - 75 11610
Corporation
EPAQO 443 Failure to nqt .place contaminant where environmental harm or nuisance may be 20 3069
caused - Individual
EPAGL 443 Failure to not plac.e contaminant where environmental harm or nuisance may be 100 15480
caused - Corporation
EPA110 443A Fall'ut.“e to not place contaminant where environmental nuisance may be caused - 15 2322
Individual
EPA111 443A Failure tc? not place contaminant where environmental nuisance may be caused - 75 11610
Corporation
EPA92 444 Failure to not interfere with monitoring equipment - Individual 5 774
EPA93 444 Failure to not interfere with monitoring equipment - Corporation 25 3870
EPA94 470(2) Failure to comply with the notice under section 451 - Individual 3 464
EPA95 470(2) Failure to comply with the notice under section 451 - Corporation 10 1548
EPA96 471(1) Fail to obey signals under section 459(2) to stop or not move vehicle - Individual 3 464
EPAG7 471(1) Fail to ob‘ey a signal under section 459(2) to stop or not move a vehicle - 10 1548
Corporation
Failure for a person who is required by an authorised person under section 463(l)(i)
EPA98 472(3) to take required action in relation to a vehicle, must comply with requirement - 3 464
Individual
Failure for a person who is required by an authorised person under section 463(1)(i)
EPA99 472(3) to take required action in relation to a vehicle, must comply with requirement - 10 1548
Corporation
EPA100 473(2) Failure to comply with the rqulrements given l:?y.an authorised person exercising 5 774
emergency powers under section 463(l)(h) - Individual
EPAL01 473(2) Failure to comply with the reqfurements given by an a?uthorlsed person exercising 25 3870
emergency powers under section 463(l)(h) - Corporation
EPA102 475(1) Failure for a person| who is required by an a.u.thorlsed person under section 464(1) 3 164
to state the person's name or address - Individual
EPA103 475(1) Failure for a person| who is required by an author.|sed person under section 464(1) 10 1548
to state the person's name or address - Corporation




CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S

Failure for a person who is required by an authorised person under section
EPA104 475(2) 464(3) to give evidence of the correctness of a name or address must give 3 464
evidence - Individual

Failure for a person who is required by an authorised person under section
EPA105 475(2) 464(3) to give evidence of the correctness of a name or address must give 10 1548
evidence - Corporation

Failure to comply with the requirement to attend or answer questions under

EPA106 476(2) section 465 - Individual 3 464

EPA107 476(2) Falll{re to comply W|th.the requirement to attend or answer questions under 10 1548
section 465 - Corporation

EPA108 477 Failure for a peljson who is reqwred und.er. section 468 to produce a document 3 464
must comply with the requirement - Individual

EPA109 477 Failure for a person who is required under section 468 to produce a document 10 1548

must comply with the requirement - Corporation

CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS $
EPA112 110(1) Unlawful disposal of waste at waste facility - Individual 2 309
EPA113 110(1) Unlawful disposal of waste at waste facility - Corporation 5 774
EPAl114 111 Burn waste without approval at waste facility - Individual 2 309
EPA115 111 Burn waste without approval at waste facility - Corporation 5 774
EPA116 112(1) Ent‘er., remain or interfere with waste at waste facility without approval - 1 154
Individual

EPA117 112(1) Er(;trzzrzrirc\;ln or interfere with waste at waste facility without approval - ) 309

EPA11S 113(2) Fal!l.!re to cgmply with direction or give information requested at a waste 1 154
facility - Individual

EPA119 113(2) Fall'l,‘lre to comply‘W|th direction or give information requested at a waste 5 309
facility - Corporation




WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING ACT 2011

CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S

WRR02 | 103(1)(a) | Dangerous littering - Individual 4 619

WRR03 | 103(1)(a) | Dangerous littering - Corporation 16 2476

WRRO1 | 103(1)(b) | General Littering and littering from a vehicle (including boats) - Individual 2 309

WRR14 | 103(1)(b) | General Littering and littering from a vehicle (including boats) - Corporation 10 1548

WRR04 | 104(1)(a) | lllegal Dumping (200-2500L litres) - Individual 16 2476

WRR0O6 | 104(1)(a) | lllegal Dumping (200-2500 litres) - Corporation 50 7740

WRRO5 | 104(1)(b) | lllegal Dumping (>2500 litres) - Individual 20 3069

WRRO7 | 104(1)(b) | lllegal Dumping (>2500 litres) - Corporation 75 11610

WRR15 110 (5) Falliure to comply with notice for advice about placing or attaching documents - 3 164
Individual

WRROS 110 (5) Failure tg comply with notice for advice about placing or attaching documents - 10 1548
Corporation

WRR16 111 (5) Fallure. t.o comply .Wlth no.t|.ce for advice about delivering or distributing 3 464
advertising material - Individual

WRR09 111 (5) Fallure. t.o comply .Wlth notice f(?r advice about delivering or distributing 10 1548
advertising material - Corporation

WRR17 112 (2) Failure to take reasc.)n.able steps to ensure advertising material does not 5 774
become waste - Individual

WRR10 112 (2) Failure to take reasonabl<=j steps to ensure advertising material does not 55 3870
become waste - Corporation

WRR18 112 (3) Fail to collect material from premises in period when directed - Individual 5 774

WRR11 112 (3) Failure to. collect material from premises within period when directed - 55 3870
Corporation

WRR19 251 (a) Failure to c.o.mply with a compliance notice given for section 107(1), 108, 109(1) 3 464
or (2) - Individual

WRR12 251 (a) Failure to compIY with a compliance notice given for section 107(1), 108, 109(1) 10 1548
or (2) - Corporation

WRR20 251 (c) | Failure to comply with a compliance notice (otherwise) - Individual 10 1548

WRR13 251 (c) Failure to comply with a compliance notice (otherwise) - Corporation 50 7740




FOOD ACT 2006

CODE SECTION | SHORT / COMMON DESCRIPTION OF OFFENCE UNITS S
FD43 36(2) Person must not sell food that is unsuitable 10 1548
Fail to comply with requirement imposed by a provision of the food standards code
FD37 39(1) | . ; ) ) 5 774
in relation to the conduct of a food business or food intended for sale or food for sale

FD41 49 Carrying on a licensable food business without a licence 10 1548

FDO1 51(1) Contravention of a condition of licence 5 774

FDO2 84(2) Failure to return the licence to the local government within 7 days. 2 309

D19 86(1) Eallure Fo.have a food safety supervisor for the food business within 30 days after the 5 309
license is issued.

D20 86(2) Failure to cpntmue at all times to have a food safety supervisor for the food business 5 309
under the licence.
Failure to advise the local government that issued the licence of the name and 309

FD21 88(1) contact details of each food safety supervisor for the food business within 30 days 2
after the licence is issued.

D22 88(2) Failure to advise the local government of a food safety supervisor's name and 5 309
contact details within 14 days after that person becomes a food safety supervisor.

D23 88(3) Fai.lure to advise the local government wit.hin 14 days that a person has stopped 5 309
being a food safety supervisor for the business.

D24 88(4) Failure to advise th_e local government within 14 days that the contact details of a 5 309
food safety supervisor has changed.
Failure to have an accredited food safety program for the food business under the

FD25 23(1) licence if required by section 99 of the Food Act 2006. > 774

£D26 114(5) Failure to cc?mply with a direction notice to amend an accredited food safety 5 774
program, without a reasonable excuse.
Failure to comply with an accredited food safety program in carrying on the business,

FD27 123 . . . 5 774
if required under section 99 to hold a food safety program.

D78 124 Fallu.re to keep a coF)y of an accredited food safety program at each premises if 5 309
required under section 99 to hold a food safety program.

D29 125 Failure to keep an accredited food safety program for inspection by employees of the 5 309
food business if required under section 99 to hold a food safety program.

D30 126 Advertising that the food bt.Jsmess has an accredited food safety when the licensee is 5 274
not the holder of an accredited food safety program.

FD31 157(1) Failure to have a first compliance audit conducted bY an approved auditor within six 5 274
months after a food safety program has been accredited.
Fail h li its of the f f i

D32 158(2) al.ure to z?ve comp |ar1ce audits of the food safety program con.ducted as stated in 5 774
an information notice given by the local government who accredits the program.
Failure of an auditor to give a report about the audit of a food safety program to the

FD33 161(1) | holder of the program and the local government, within 14 days after completing to 10 1548
audit.
Failure of an auditor to give details to the local government within 24 hours that a

FD34 162(3) | contravention posing imminent and serious risk to the safety of food for sale is 20 3096
occurring.
Failure of an auditor to give written details to the local government within 24 hours

FD35 162(4) | of orally notifying that a contravention posing imminent and serious risk to the safety 20 3096
of food for sale is occurring.

FD36 163(1) | Obstructing an auditor conducting an audit without a reasonable excuse. 5 774

FDO3 183(1) | Failure to give an authorised person reasonable help. 5 774

FD0O4 184(1) | Failure to give an authorised person information. 5 774




FOOD ACT 2006

CODE SECTION | SHORT / COMMON DESCRIPTION OF OFFENCE UNITS S

EDOS 185(5) Failure to c.omply with an authorised person’s request or signal to stop or move a 5 774
motor vehicle.

D06 185(9) Failure to comply with an .authorised person’s direction not to move a motor vehicle 5 774
or to move the motor vehicle to a stated place.

FDO7 189(1) | Tampering or attempting to tamper with a seized thing. 10 1548

D08 190(4) Fa.llure to comply with an authorised person’s requirement to enable a thing to be 10 1548
seized.

D09 191(2) Failure to comply YVIth an authorised person’s requirement to return a thing to the 10 1548
place from which it was taken.

D10 198(1) Fallu.re to comply with an authorised person’s requirement to provide personal 5 774
details.

FD11 200(1) Failure to comply with an authorised person’s requirement to produce a document. 5 774

FD12 201 Failure to comply with an authorised person’s requirement to certify a copy of a 5 774
document.

D13 202(3) Failure to comply with an authorisgd person’s requirement to give information about 5 774
an offence at a stated reasonable time and place.

D14 207 Failure ‘Fo i:omply with an authorlsed. person s direction to take stated reasonable 20 3096
steps within a stated reasonable period in an emergency.

FD15 209(7) If S(b) applies - Failure to comply with an improvement notice. 5 774

D16 235 Using informati.on on a certificate of analysis for a thing to advertise or otherwise 5 774
promote the thing.

D44 267(1) PersF)n r.nust not state anything the persons knows is false or misleading in an 5 774
application

FD45 267(2) Pgrson must not state anything to an auditor that the person knows is false or 5 774
misleading

D46 267(3) Person mljlst noF state anything to an authorised persons that the person knows is 5 774
false or misleading

FD47 268(1) Persc?n mu'st not give a document containing information the person knows is false 5 774
or misleading

ED4S 268(2) Person.must not glye an faudltor a document containing information the person 5 774
knows is false or misleading
Person must not give an authorized person a document containing information

FD49 | 268(3) & rized p & 5 774
the person knows is false or misleading

FD17 270(2) | Failure to notify the CEO about an isolation of a prescribed contaminant. 10 1548
Failure to comply with the chief executive’s direction about identifying the

FD18 271(6) | source of and preventing or minimising the risk to public health or safety caused 10 1548
by, the prescribed contaminant.
Failur nsure the di | of all th ntiall ntamin f n

D42 271C(2) ailure to ensure the disposal of all the potentially contaminated food not 20 3096

already sold or otherwise disposed of.




Failure to hold a certificate under the Workplace Health and Safety Act 1995

CODE SECTION NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS S

PHOLA 23 (4) Failure by the. recipient of a public health order to co‘mply Wl'th‘ the public health 5 774
order or provide a reasonable excuse for not complying - Individual

PHOLB 23 (4) Failure by the. recipient of a public health order to co.mply with the. public health 25 3870
order or provide a reasonable excuse for not complying - Corporation

PH18A 409(1) If ‘fzutho‘rlsed person ‘restrlcts access to seized thllqg, person must no tamper with 5 774
thing without authorised persons approval - Individual

PH18B 409(1) If ‘fzutho‘rised person ‘restricts access to seized thing, pferson must no tamper with 25 3870
thing without authorised persons approval - Corporation

PH19 419(1) | Failure by person to produce document as required 5 774

PH20 420 Failure by person to certify document required 5 774

PH25 362D Failure by an individual to comply with a Public Health Direction 10 1548

PH26 362D Failure by a corporation to comply with a Public Health Direction 50 7740

being released and the associated hazard to health of the person or any person

Carrying on a business providing higher risk personal appearance services

PHO2 2D before removal of friable ACM 10 1548
Failure to hold a certificate under Workplace Health and Safety Act 1995 before

PHO3 2E the removal of bonded ACM that is 10m? or more 10 1548
Use of power tools to cut or clean ACM, or high-pressure water process to clean

PHO4 2F(1 1 154

0 (1) ACM, or compressed air to clean ACM or a surface where ACM is present 0 >48

PHOS 26(2) Failure to ensure a broken surface of the bonded ACM that is not being removed 10 1548
from the non-workplace area is sealed

PHOG 21(1) fallyre after carrying ogt prescribed work to‘ensure all associated asbestos waste 10 1548
is disposed of as prescribed as soon as practicable

PHO7 2J(1) Selling ACM at a non-workplace area 10 1548

PHOS IN(1) Failure by a .rel‘evant person fc?r a place to er\sure that an accumu!atlon of water 4 619
or another liquid at the place is not a breeding ground for mosquitoes

PHO9 20(1) Construction of a relevant tank that does not comply with section 2P of this Reg 3 464

PH10 20(2) InstaIIatlo.n of a rfalevant tanl.< (whethgr above or below ground) that does not 3 464
comply with section 2P of this regulation

PH11 20(3) Failure by. reIevarimt person to ensure the tank is maintained and continues to 3 464
comply with section 2P

PH12 20(1) Destroying, damaging or removing a mosquito-proof screen or flap valve fixed to 3 464
a relevant tank

PH13 V(1) Destroying, damaging or remowng screen qr other.object fixed to a relevant 3 464
structure for the purpose of stopping vermin entering the structure

PH14 2X(2) Falllure by a person who keeps vermin to keep the vermin in an enclosure from 3 464
which they cannot escape

PH21 2H(1) Failure by person carrying out prescribed work to minimise risk of asbestos fibres 10 1548

PH22 22 . . 10 1548
without a licence

PH23 ’3 Prov!dlng hllghcfzr risk personal appearance services at a premises not stated on 10 1548
the licensee's licence

PH24 24 !:’rovu:.hng higher risk p.)e.zrso.nal appearance services without the person holding an 5 772
infection control qualification

PH15 42(1) Contravention of a Condition of a licence 2 309

PH16 65(2) Failure to advise the second LG of details as required by section 65 (2) 2 309

PH17 65(5) Failure to advise the second LG in writing of details as required by section 65 (2) 1 154




CODE SECTION | NATURE OF ALLEGED OFFENCE UNITS $

BIOO1 43(2) Distributing or disposing of a thing infested with category 3 restricted matter in 5 774
an un-approved way.

BI002 44(2) Fallurg to dispose of categgry 7 restricted matter that has been killed in the way 5 774
prescribed under a regulation.

BIOO3 45(1)(a) Moving, or causing or allowing to be moved, category 4 restricted matter. 5 774

BI004 45(1)(b) Keeping category 5 restricted matter in possession or under the person’s 5 774
control.

BIOO5 45(1)(c) Giving food to category 6 restricted matter. 5 774

BIO06 238(1) Failure of an occupier of a place to comply with a direction under section 237. 1 154

BIOO7 289(1) Fallu.re by the person in control of a vehicle to comply with direction under 1 154
section 287.

BIOOS 298(1) Failure to comply with a help requirement. 1 154

BIO09 306(1) Ta.mpermg with .a seized thing or with anything used to restrict access to the 1 154
thing under section 304.

BIO10 322 (1) Failure to comply with a personal detail’s requirement. 1 154

BIO11 327 (1) Failure to comply with an information requirement. 1 154

BIO12 331 Failure to return a pc'erson s identity card to the administering executive within 1 154
21 days after the office ends.

BIO13 336(1) Obst.ructlng a' dewgnatec} officer, o'r énother person or a dgtectlorT animal 1 154
helping a designated officer, exercising power under the Biosecurity Act.

BIO14 377 Failure to comply with a biosecurity order - Individual 7 1083

BIO15 377 Failure to comply with a biosecurity order - Corporation 35 5418




